
Police and Crime Panel

Date Thursday 4 January 2018
Time 10.00 am
Venue Committee Room 1A, County Hall, Durham

Business

Part A

[Items during which the Press and Public are welcome to attend.
Members of the Public can ask questions with the Chairman’s 

agreement]

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Substitute Members  

3. Declarations of interest, if any  

4. Minutes of the meeting held on 26 October 2017  (Pages 3 - 8)

5. Precept Setting Consultation - Report of the Police, Crime and Victims' 
Commissioner  (Pages 9 - 22)

6. Durham and Darlington Victims and Witness Group - Report of Chief of 
Staff  (Pages 23 - 32)

7. Community Engagement and PACT - Report of the Police, Crime and 
Victims' Commissioner  (Pages 33 - 38)

8. Q2 Public Performance Report  (Pages 39 - 60)

9. PCVC Decision Records - Report of Chief of Staff  (Pages 61 - 64)

10. Commissioning in 2017-18 - Report of Head of Governance and 
Commissioning  (Pages 65 - 70)



11. HMIC inspection reports into Police efficiency and Police legitimacy - 
Report of Police, Crime and Victims' Commissioner  (Pages 71 - 78)

12. Such other business, as in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting, 
is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration  

Helen Lynch
Monitoring Officer

County Hall
Durham
22 December 2017

To: The Members of the Police and Crime Panel

Durham County Council
Councillors A Bainbridge, D Boyes, P Brookes, P Crathorne, L Hovvels 
(Chair), S Robinson and M Simmons

Darlington Borough Council
Councillors S Harker, B Jones (Vice-Chair) and M Knowles

Independent Co-opted Members
Mr N J H Cooke and Mr D K G Dodwell

Contact: Ian Croft Tel: 03000 269702



DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

At a Meeting of Police and Crime Panel held in Committee Room 1B, County Hall, 
Durham on Thursday 26 October 2017 at 10.00 am

Present:

Councillor L Hovvels in the Chair

Durham County Council:
Councillors A Bainbridge, D Boyes, P Crathorne and M Simmons

Darlington Borough Council:
Councillors B Jones and D Regan

Independent Co-opted Members:
Mr N J H Cooke and Mr D K G Dodwell

1 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Brookes, Harker, Knowles 
and Robinson.

2 Substitute Members 

Councillor D Regan as substitute for Councillor M Knowles.

3 Declarations of interest

There were no declarations of interest.

4 Minutes

The Minutes of the meeting held on 30 June 2017 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman.

5 Police Precept 2018-19 

The Panel considered a report of the Police, Crime and Victims; Commissioner 
(PCVC) regarding proposals to consult on changes to the Police Precept for 2018-
19 (for copy see file of Minutes).

The PCVC informed the Panel that he proposed to take a flier to the Celebration of 
Superheroes event in Shildon on 28 October which sought views on four different 
funding scenarios.  The flier was at page 11 of the Agenda pack.

A formal consultation document would be brought to the Panel on 4 January 2018 
and formal consultation would take place in the same way as in previous years.  

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



The formal consultation document would make clear proposals on the back of 
clearer information that currently existed about the parameters for consultation. 

The January consultation would include public meetings such as Area Action 
Partnerships, and other opportunities including in Darlington, and a survey of the 
general public, looking for agreement to what were likely to be firm proposals to 
increase the Police precept.

Councillor Boyes informed the Panel that he would be supportive of a 2% increase 
in precept and praised the flier in the way each of the four different funding 
scenarios were qualified by consequences of the scenario.

Mr Dodwell asked whether consultation would take place through ‘In the Know’ or 
Neighbourhood Watch.  The PCVC replied that while he would consider this, online 
consultation last year had produced a variable response.

Councillor Crathorne supported the wording used in the flier which gave a brief 
background to police funding and presented four scenarios, with consequences of 
each one.

Resolved:
That the report be noted.

6 Durham and Cleveland Local Criminal Justice Board Update 

The Panel considered a report of the Chief of Staff, which provided an update on 
the work of the Local Criminal Justice Board and how this had developed during the 
past year.  The Panel also received a presentation on the work of the LCJB (for 
report and slides see file of Minutes).

The PCVC informed the Panel that a lot of work had taken place over the last year, 
driven by the Durham office, and placed on record his thanks to the Chief of Staff 
and his team for their work.

Resolved:
That the report be noted.

7 Checkpoint Programme Update 

The Panel considered a report of the Chief of Staff which provided an update on the 
Checkpoint programme and how it had developed during the past year (for copy 
see file of Minutes).

Councillor Boyes informed the meeting that, while was pleased that the Checkpoint 
programme prevented criminal records for minor offences, he was concerned that 
the list of offences eligible for Checkpoint included assault on a police officer.  
Councillor Boyes also expressed concern regarding a recent press article which 
reported that a large scale cannabis farm had been considered appropriate for the 
this programme and asked how this would restore community faith on the Criminal 
Justice system.

Page 4



The PCVC replied that the assault against the police which would be eligible for the 
Checkpoint programme was low-level Section 50 offences.  Section 18 and Section 
47 assault was a higher offence and would not be eligible for Checkpoint.  He 
added that he was supporting a Bill currently going through Parliament to protect 
emergency service workers.

Referring to the press article, the PCVC informed the Panel it had given the 
impression that in Durham the Checkpoint programme would be used in the case of 
a large scale cannabis farm.  The farm referred to in the article was, in fact, in 
Cornwall.  Large scale growth of cannabis in Durham would be prosecuted unless 
certain criteria were met, and Durham did not give cautions for large scale growth.

Councillor Regan asked what victims’ views of Checkpoint were.  The PCVC replied 
that victims were incorporated into the Checkpoint programme at an early stage 
and from feedback received, victim satisfaction levels were very high.

Resolved:
That the update on the Checkpoint programme be noted.

8 Quarter 1 2017/2018 Performance Report 

The Panel received a presentation from the PCVC which provided an update on the 
quarter one performance report for 2017/18 (for copy see file of Minutes).

The PCVC informed the Panel that there had been an increase in recorded crime in 
the Durham force, which was reflected in 41 of the 43 forces nationally.

Recorded crime was increasing for a number of reasons, including:
 The introduction of National Crime Recording Standards 
 Improved crime reporting by Police forces
 Increased reporting of some areas of crime, for example sexual offences, 

because victims were more confident to report such crimes
 Increases in key areas such as theft, and there was a need to examine the 

causes of this
 Anti-Social Behaviour continued to decrease because of pro-activity by the 

force and changes in crime recording, which meant that previous ASB 
incidents were now crimed.

 There had been a 44% increase of Victim Based Crime, however some of 
this was due to crime record changes and improved systems, with the 
underlying increase being in the region of 16%

 Burglary had increased, but following pro-active work a decline was now 
being seen.

Mr Cooke referred to domestic abuse and suggested that work be undertaken with 
young people in school to instil what a good and a bad relationship was.

The PCVC replied that work was undertaken through various agencies, such as 
Show Racism the Red Card, which had an emphasis on relationships.  Additionally, 
Durham Agency Against Crime had produced a dvd about positive relationships 

Page 5



which was shown in schools, and Operation Encompass provided support to 
children and young people who witnessed domestic abuse.

Resolved:
That the Quarter 1 Performance Report be noted.

9 PCVC Decision Records 

The Panel noted a report of the Chief of Staff, Office of  the Police, Crime and 
Victims’ Commissioner, which provided an update on the PCVCs decision register 
sincd the last meeting, and forward plan (for copy see file of Minutes).

10 Recent HMIC Inspection Reports 

The Panel noted a report of the Head of Policy and Communications, Office of the 
Police, Crime and Victims Commissioner which gave details of recent assessments 
by HM Inspectorate of Constabulary (for copy see file of Minutes).

The Chief of Staff informed the Panel that the Force had recently been inspected 
for Crime Data Integrity and the results of the inspection were expected in the 
spring of 2018.

11 Exclusion of the Public 

Resolved:
That under Section 100(a)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the grounds that it 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 1 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972.

12 Concerning a Complaint about the Police, Crime and Victims' Commissioner 

The Panel considered a report of the Monitoring Officer, Durham County Council 
regarding a complaint made about the Police Crime And Victims’ Commissioner (for 
copy see file of Minutes).

The Monitoring Officer provided the Panel with background details of the complaint, 
the role of the Panel, relevant legislation and protocols and the PCVCs response to 
the complaint.

The Monitoring Officer informed the Panel that the information supplied by the 
complainant and the PCVCs response had been evaluated and it was 
recommended that the complaint be not upheld.

Members of the Panel discussed the complaint and the PCVCs response and it 
was:

Resolved:
(i) That the matters complained of are not of sufficient seriousness to 

warrant referral to the IPCC.

Page 6



(ii) The complaint does not meet the Regulation 15 criteria to disapply the 
requirements of the Regulations and must therefore be subjected to 
‘informal resolution’ under Regulation 28.

(iii) That there is no substance in the complaint and/or no evidence to 
support it, and therefore no further action shall be taken.

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Police and Crime Panel

4th January 2018

Consultation on Council Tax Police Precept 2018-19

Report of the Police, Crime and Victims’ Commissioner

Purpose of report

1. To advise members of the Police and Crime Panel of my proposal to seek the views of 
the community on an increase in the policing element of Council Tax (the “precept”) for 
2018-19. 

2. A report will go to the Police and Crime Panel on 1st February proposing the precept 
for 2018-19. Under Schedule 5 of the Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 
2011, the Police and Crime Panel is required to review the proposed precept, and to 
make a report on it. The report can include recommendations on the level of the 
precept. The panel has the power to veto the proposed precept, requiring a two-thirds 
majority in favour of a veto for it to be successful. 

3. This paper is to advise the Police and Crime Panel about my intentions to increase the 
precept and to seek the views of the community on that proposal.

4. For the avoidance of doubt, this particular report is about my intention to consult, not 
the final proposal, and therefore the requirements set out in paragraph 2 do not yet 
apply.

Background

5. The total provisional grant to be received by Durham Constabulary for 2018-19 was 
announced on 19th December 2017. It will be the same in cash terms as 2017-18: 
£84.67m. This is better than previously expected, but represents a cut in real terms of 
c.2%.

6. There are significant cost pressures the force is facing in terms of pay awards, 
pension costs, and IT costs.  There are also cost pressures arising from increased 
demand and improving service delivery in key areas.  Furthermore, we expect the 
Government to introduce a new funding formula in the next few years which could 
result in a cut to Durham Constabulary’s budget of up to £10m. This means the 
Council Tax contribution to policing is vital.   

7. For the last few years, there has been a cap of 2% on the increase which Police and 
Crime Commissioners are able to apply to Council Tax. The Government have 
announced that this will change in 2018-19. The cap will now be £12 on a Band D 
property (which means £8 on a Band A and £24 on a Band H). This equates to a 
7.09% increase in Durham.

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



2

Precept Proposal

8. Durham Constabulary has retained its ‘outstanding’ grading by Her Majesty’s 
Inspectorate of Constabulary and Fire and Rescue Services (HMICFRS) for all three 
questions in the PEEL Efficiency Inspection.  In order to maintain the excellent service 
they deliver I propose to increase the precept by the maximum allowed, but to seek 
views on this proposal during January. 

9. A 7.09% increase will cost a household in a Band A property an additional 15p per 
week. 

10.An increase of less than 7.09% would result in a lower baseline for any increase in 
subsequent years. The budget would be permanently lower and the difference could 
never be recovered.

11. I am reluctant to ask local council tax payers to pay more, and recognise that 
households are under pressure. However, I am also mindful of my responsibility to 
maintain an effective police force. In view of the pressures which I am advised the 
force is going to be facing – in terms of pay awards, increased pension contributions, 
inflation, and rising demand – in my opinion that budget needs to be in as strong a 
position as possible. 

12. I am therefore proposing to increase the precept by the maximum available, but would 
like to seek the views of local people.

Consultation

13. I am proposing that the consultation will run from 5th January 2017 until 31st January 
2018.  The consultation will be available online on my website and hard copies will be 
available from my office.  The consultation will be promoted by press release and 
through social media. The online survey sets out my proposal, details of what it would 
cost, and then asks respondents for views. A draft of the document is attached at 
Appendix 3.

14.Details of the precept proposal will be widely circulated including to Elected Members, 
the County Durham Partnership, the Darlington Partnership, the Community Safety 
Partnerships, the Local Criminal Justice Board, Town and Parish Councils, Area 
Action Partnerships (AAPs), and the Voluntary and Community Sector, for views and 
onward cascade.  

15. I am undertaking ‘Community Days’ during the engagement period where I will also 
seek public opinion.  As part of these community days I am attending a number of 
AAPs across County Durham.  At the AAPs I plan to present my proposals for 
increasing the precept and seek the overall opinion of the group rather than to elicit 
individual survey responses. If I am not able to attend the AAP or if they do not have a 
scheduled meeting during this period, the AAP Coordinators have agreed to circulate 
details of the proposal to the AAP Board Members and wider forum members.  

16. I have undertaken pre-consultation during November and December 2017, on the 
expectation that a cap of 2% would be imposed on the precept increase. I will provide 
members of the Panel with a verbal summary of the responses so far at the meeting.

Page 10



3

Recommendations

17.The Panel is recommended to:
 Note the intention to consult; and 
 Comment on the draft consultation document.
[...]
ion, 4 January –31 January 2018

DRAFT

P
age 15



The Government has reduced the funding for policing in Durham and 

Darlington every year since 2010. 

Durham Constabulary now has around 360 fewer officers than in 2010 

– a reduction of 1 in 4.

Durham Constabulary is still the most effective and efficient force in 

the country according to HM Inspectorate of Constabulary and Fire 

and Rescue Services. That’s a consequence of the force’s commitment 

to innovation, making the very best use of the money available. And 

we continue to challenge every facet of our business in order to find 

further efficiencies.

The Government provides about 75% of the money spent by the force 

and the rest of comes through a part of the Council tax known as the 

Policing precept paid by local council tax payers. With the continued 

real-term reductions in Government funding, there is a risk that Police 

Officer numbers will have to fall unless funding from the police 

element of Council Tax increases. 

Due to the government’s decision to relax the present cap over the 

next two years, next year I am able to ask local people to pay an extra 

7.1% - which equates to an additional £8 a year for a household in a 

band A property.

Whilst I deeply regret needing to ask local people to pay even more, I 

feel we have little choice. I would welcome your views on this 

proposal. 

“I need to ensure that your 

money pays for an efficient 

and effective police force in 

County Durham and 

Darlington.”
Ron Hogg

Police, Crime and Victims’ Commissioner

DRAFTP
age 16



In February 2017, PCVC Ron Hogg and 

Chief Constable Mike Barton presented 

Home Office Ministers with the case 

for fair funding for policing in Durham 

and Darlington

Ron listening to residents at 

Chester-le-Street activity week in the 

summer of 2017

DRAFT

P
age 17



The newly recruited PCSOs with Chief Constable 

Mike Barton

My budget has decreased by a quarter since 2010

2010 2017 Change

[...]
his increase will mean that I expect the total amount of money raised through the 

precept to be £31.5m, including a one-off payment of £0.45m from a Council Tax surplus, and growth 

in the tax base. When I add this to the £84.67m I will receive from the Government, this makes the 

expected total budget £116.168m.

DRAFTP
age 20



Summary

Increasing the precept by 7.09% will help to protect services at the current level. 

We will also continue to make efficiencies and challenge every element of our business, to make your money go further. 

I will continue to lobby Government to provide a fairer level of Government Grant. 

We welcome views on the proposals. Please use this space below: 

Facebook: DurhamPCC Twitter: DurhamPCC YouTube: DurhamPCC

You can also contact me by:

Letter: OPCVC, Police Headquarters, Aykley Heads, Durham, DH1 5TT

Phone: 0191 3752001

Email: General.Enquiries@durham.pcc.pnn.gov.uk

you can contact us via social media: 

DRAFT

P
age 21



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Police and Crime Panel

12th December 2017

Durham and Darlington Victims and Witness Group

Report of Chief of Staff 
___________________________________________________
________________

Purpose

1 To provide panel members with an update on the work of the Durham and 
Darlington Victim and Witness Group and how this has developed during the past 
year.

Background

2 The Victims and Witnesses Group (VWG) is a sub-group of the Cleveland and Durham 
Local Criminal Justice Partnership Board (LCJPB). 

3 The VWG works in partnership to ensure victims and witnesses receive end to end, co-
ordinated care and support that enables them to cope and recover from their 
experience and participate in criminal justice processes. The group also supports the 
achievement of all objectives and relevant core deliverables in relation to this as 
identified on the VWG Plan on a Page (Appendix 2).  

4 The VWG is chaired by the OPCVC who jointly commission the current referra
[...]

1

 Police and Crime Panel

4 January 2018

HMIC inspection reports into Police efficiency 
and Police legitimacy

Report of Police, Crime and Victims’ Commissioner
__________________________________________________________________

Purpose of report

1. To brief the Police and Crime Panel on the findings of the recent assessment by HM 
Inspectorate of Constabulary into Police efficiency.

Summary

2. HMIC undertakes a programme of four inspections with each Force, each year, 
covering 

 Efficiency
 Legitimacy
 Leadership
 Effectiveness 

3. The results of inspections (except for Leadership) are categorised as follows:

- Outstanding
- Good
- Requires Improvement
- Inadequate

4. On 9 November, the results of the efficiency inspection were released, and Durham 
Constabulary was rated as ‘outstanding’. On 12 December, the results of the 
legitimacy inspection were released and Durham Constabulary was rated as ‘good’.

Findings of the Efficiency Inspection 

5. The overall assessment for Durham in this inspection is ‘Outstanding’. There are 
three components to the assessment:

How well does the Force understand demand? Outstanding

The assessment highlights:

6. Durham Constabulary is excellent at understanding the demand it faces and the 
problems the future may bring. Its demand profiles are comprehensive and its 
analysis of current and future demand is very impressive. The work it has conducted 
to identify hidden demand is equally impressive, supported as it is by bespoke 
profiles in major risk areas such as violence against the person and child sexual 
exploitation. 

Page 71

Agenda Item 11



2

7. The constabulary has an outstanding structure in place to manage its change agenda, 
and within that structure there are excellent governance and evaluation 
arrangements. The level of independent evaluation is excellent, enabling the 
constabulary to benefit from outside feedback so it can ensure its change 
programmes are actually making a difference and addin
[...]
. 
Senior leaders actively encourage feedback and challenge from the workforce, and 
take action to identify and respond to workforce members’ concerns. The 
constabulary prioritises the wellbeing of its workforce and has excellent wellbeing 
provision that is valued by members of the workforce. Although supervisors have 
regular conversations with their officers and staff, individual performance is not 
always managed consistently across the organisation, and the constabulary needs to 
do more to ensure its processes for identifying and selecting talent are fair and are 
perceived to be fair.

Page 76



7

Comment on legitimacy inspection

32. Only one force, Kent, was rated as ‘outstanding’ for legitimacy. 35 were rated ‘good’, 
including Durham. Looking at the individual categories, Durham has improved from 
‘requires improvement’ to ‘good’ for ‘How well does the force ensure that its 
workforce behaves ethically and lawfully?’, but declined from ‘Outstanding’ to ‘good’ 
for ‘To what extent does the force treat its workforce with fairness and respect?’ 

33. Whilst ‘good’ is a respectable and satisfying outcome, there is a need for the force to 
address the areas for improvement identified by HMIC. The Constabulary is currently 
identifying how these can be tackled and I will be working with the Chief Constable 
to monitor progress.

Recommendation

34. That the Panel notes the content of the inspection report

Report author: 
Jon Carling
Head of Policy and Communications (OPCVC)

Contact Officer: Jon Carling
Job Title: Head of Policy and Communications
Telephone: 0191-375-2149
Email: Jon.carling@durham.pcc.pnn.gov.uk   

Page 77

mailto:Jon.carling@durham.pcc.pnn.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the meeting held on 26 October 2017
	5 Precept Setting Consultation - Report of the Police, Crime and Victims' Commissioner
	Precept Consultation Document

	6 Durham and Darlington Victims and Witness Group - Report of Chief of Staff
	7 Community Engagement and PACT - Report of the Police, Crime and Victims' Commissioner
	8 Q2 Public Performance Report
	9 PCVC Decision Records - Report of Chief of Staff
	10 Commissioning in 2017-18 - Report of Head of Governance and Commissioning
	11 HMIC inspection reports into Police efficiency and Police legitimacy - Report of Police, Crime and Victims' Commissioner



Minutes of the meeting


DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

At a Meeting of Police and Crime Panel held in Committee Room 1A, County Hall, 
Durham on Thursday 4 January 2018 at 10.00 am

Present:

Councillor L Hovvels (Chair)

Durham County Council:
Councillors A Bainbridge, P Brookes, P Crathorne and S Robinson

Darlington Borough Council:
Councillors B Jones and M Knowles

Independent Co-opted Members:
Mr N Cooke and Mr D Dodwell

Other Members
Councillor A Hopgood (Durham County Council)

Prior to the commencement of the meeting Councillor Hovvels reported that Gary 
Ridley, Chief Finance Officer had been awarded an OBE in the Queen’s New 
Year’s Honours List.  The Panel passed on its congratulations to Gary Ridley on the 
award.

1 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Boyes, Harker and 
Simmons.

2 Substitute Members 

There were no substitute members in attendance.

3 Declarations of interest

There were no declarations of interest.

4 Minutes

The Minutes of the meeting held on 26 October 2017 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman.

The PCVC reported that at Minute No. 8, bullet point 2 should read ‘Improved crime 
recording’ rather than ‘Improved crime reporting’.  The PCVC also referred to 
Minute No. 8 and informed the Panel that future precept consultation would take 
place through ‘In the Know’.



5 Precept Setting Consultation

The Panel considered a report of the Police, Crime and Victims’ Commissioner 
which advised the Panel of the PCVC’s proposal to seek the view of the community 
on an increase in the policing element of Council Tax for 2018-19 (for copy see file 
of Minutes).

The PCVC informed the Panel that for the last few years there had been a cap of 
2% on the increase which Police and Crime Commissioners were able to apply to 
Council Tax.  The Government had announced that this would change in 2018-19, 
with the cap now being £12 on a Band D property, which equated to £8 on a Band 
A property and £24 on a Band H property.  This equated to a 7.09% increase in 
County Durham.

Durham Constabulary had retained its ‘outstanding’ grading by Her Majesty’s 
Inspectorate of Constabulary and Fire and Rescue Services (HMICFRS) for all 
three questions in the PEEL Efficiency Inspection.  In order to maintain the 
excellent service they deliver the PCVC proposed to increase the precept by the 
maximum allowed, but to seek views on the proposal during January. 

A 7.09% increase would cost a household in a Band A property an additional 15p 
per week.  An increase of less than 7.09% would result in a lower baseline for any 
increase in subsequent years, the budget would be permanently lower and the 
difference could never be recovered.

The PCVC informed the Panel that while he was reluctant to ask local council tax 
payers to pay more, and recognised that households were under pressure, he was 
also mindful of his responsibility to maintain an effective police force.  In view of the 
pressures which he was advised the force was going to be facing, in terms of pay 
awards, increased pension contributions, inflation, and rising demand, the budget 
needed to be in as strong a position as possible.  He was therefore proposing to 
increase the precept by the maximum available, but would be seeking the views of 
local people on this proposal.

Councillor Brookes informed the Panel that he considered the proposal by the 
PCVC to increase the precept on a Band D property by £12 a year to be sensible.  
85% of properties within County Durham and Darlington were Band D and below 
and the current funding formula which was used was not fair to poorer areas.

Mr Dodwell, while being supportive of the PCVC’s proposed precept increase, 
expressed concern that negative feedback may be received if consultation on the 
proposed increase took place.  Alternatively, Mr Dodwell considered that the PCVC 
should inform the public of his proposals and reasoning for them, adding that the 
Panel was supportive of the proposals.  Mr Dodwell asked why the PCVC needed 
to consult on his proposed precept when the Combined Fire Authority, Durham 
County Council and Darlington Borough Council did not consult.  The PCVC replied 
that he was required by statute to seek the views of the public when proposing a 
precept.  Mr Dodwell considered that the PCVC should seek the views of the public 
on his decision to increase the precept rather than on his proposals to.  Councillor 



Hovvels added that Durham County Council did carry out consultation on its 
Council Tax and budget.

Councillor Hopgood informed the Panel that while she was supportive of the 
proposed 7.09% increase, the PCVC had already been out to consultation on a 
proposed 2% increase.  It was therefore important that the PCVC explain what the 
‘extra’ 5.09% would fund and emphasise that this would help protect services for 
the future.

Councillor Jones informed the Panel that the PCVC was charged with providing an 
effective and efficient police service and he supported the proposed precept 
increase.

Mr Dodwell suggested, and the Panel agreed, that any press release on the 
proposed precept should contain input from the Chair of the Panel.

Resolved:
That the intention to consult on the proposed precept be noted and that the Chair 
provide input to a PCVC press release on the proposed precept.

6 Durham and Darlington Victims and Witness Group

The Panel considered a report of the Chief of Staff which provided an update on the 
work of the Durham and Darlington Victim and Witness Group and its development 
during the past year (for copy see file of Minutes).

Councillor Hovvels thanked the PCVC for his presentation of the report and 
requested further reports on the work of the Group as appropriate.

Resolved:
(i) That the progress of the work of the Group be noted
(ii) That further reports be brought to the Panel as appropriate.

7 Community Engagement and PACT

The Panel considered a report of the Police, Crime and Victims’ Commissioner 
which provided an overview of the community engagement activity, and the 
methods used, by Durham Constabulary (for copy see file of Minutes).

The PCVC referred to paragraph 25 of the report and informed the Panel that 
Durham was now ranked 3rd in the country according to the Confidence Survey for 
England and Wales, not 6th as quoted.

Councillor Brookes informed the PCVC that there was some disquiet that police 
officers did not attend meetings of Parish Councils.  He considered that if a police 
officer was not be present at such meetings, then a written police report should be 
provided for the Parish Council meeting.  The PCVC replied that if there was a 
specific requirement for a police officer to attend a ParIsih Council meeting then 
one would attend and he would look at the provision of written police reports.



Mr Dodwell expressed disappointment that Rural Watch was not mentioned in the 
report.  Rural Watch had experienced good co-operation with North Yorkshire 
police and was a very proactive group.

The PCVC replied that he valued Farmwatch and had been out on operations, and 
conceded that it was a point well made by Mr Dodwell.

Councillor Hopgood considered that community engagement and PACT formats 
should be decided on the basis of what worked best for specific areas rather than a 
‘one size fits all’ approach, adding that PACT meetings could be held an hour 
before other events, such as Parish Council meetings.  Councillor Hopgood referred 
to the recent hate crime at The Happy Wanderer public house, which was within her 
electoral division and was unaware that the PCVC had visited the victim.  This 
emphasised the need for closer working between the PCVC and locally elected 
Members.  The PCVC replied that he would try to ensure local Members were kept 
fully informed.

Councillor Robinson informed the Panel that PACT meetings in his area worked 
well and praised the knowledge of PC Darren Rogers.  He agreed with Councillor 
Hopgood that PACT formats should be decided on the basis of what worked best 
for specific areas rather than a ‘one size fits all’ approach.

Mr Dodwell informed the Panel that a PACT meeting was held at the beginning of 
meetings of Hurworth Parish Council, and this seemed to work well.

Councillor Knowles informed the Panel that Respect Your Street in Darlington was 
good while PACT in general had declined.  The success of PACT meetings 
depended on how they were presented and where they were held, with venue 
changes tending to make people less likely to attend.  The PCVC replied that he 
would discuss this with Chief Inspector Robinson in Darlington.

Resolved:
That the report be noted.

8 Q2 Public Performance Report 

The Panel noted a report of the Police, Crime and Victims’ Commissioner which 
provided a Quarter 2 performance update (for copy see file of Minutes).

Resolved:
That the performance update be noted.

9 PCVC Decision Records

The Panel considered a report of the Chief of Staff which provided an update on the 
Police, Crime and Victims’ Commissioner’s decision register since the last Panel 
meeting, and forward plan (for copy see file of Minutes).

Resolved:
That the report be noted.



10 Commissioning in 2017-18

The Panel considered a report of the Head of Governance and Commissioning 
which provided an update on funding and commissioning activities for the financial 
year 2017/18 (for copy see file of Minutes).

Resolved:
That the report be noted.

11 HMIC inspection reports into Police efficiency and Police legitimacy

The Panel considered a report of the Police, Crime and Victims;’ Commissioner 
which provided details of the findings of the recent assessment by HM Inspectorate 
of Constabulary into Police efficiency (for copy see file of Minutes).

Resolved:
That the report be noted.


